## 900210019 12/19/2011

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Miller Harness Company, LLC		101/17/2003	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Bank of New York
Street Address:	10 MASON STREET
City:	GREENWICH
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06830
Entity Type:	New York Banking Corporation: NEW YORK

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1659763	ROMA
Registration Number:	1661801	GOOD HANDS

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (973)597-2400

Email: lstrademark@lowenstein.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lowenstein Sandler PC Address Line 1: 65 Livingston Avenue

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10204/63 AND 65
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vanessa A. Ignacio
Signature:	/Vanessa A. Ignacio/

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0538

65.00 1659763

900210019

Date: 12/19/2011

### Total Attachments: 51

source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page1.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page2.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page3.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page4.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page5.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page6.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page7.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page8.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page9.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page10.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page11.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page12.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page13.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page14.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page15.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page16.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page17.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page18.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page19.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page20.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page21.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page22.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page23.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page24.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page25.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page26.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page27.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page28.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page29.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page30.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page31.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page32.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page33.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page34.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page35.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page36.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page37.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page38.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page39.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page40.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page41.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page42.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page43.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page44.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page45.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page46.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page47.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page48.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page49.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page50.tif source=Weatherbeeta (Sale & Conveyance of TM Pursuant etc for Recordal) #page51.tif

## AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE SALE OF COLLATERAL

AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE SALE OF COLLATERAL (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of January 17, 2003 by and between The Bank of New York ("Seller"), a New York banking corporation and Weatherbeeta USA INC. ("Buyer"), a New Jersey corporation.

## RECITALS

- I. Equestrian Sports International, LLC, ("ESI"), its wholly owned subsidiary, English Equestrian Group LLC ("EEG") and EEG's wholly owned subsidiary, Miller Harness Company, Inc. ("MHC") (ESI and MHC are collectively referred to as the "Guarantors") are in the business of selling and supplying equestrian products and are the owners of various registered and unregistered trademarks and tradenames and other tangible and intangible assets.
- 11. Seller is a secured creditor of ESI, EEG and MHC, holding security interests in the assets of EEG and its Guarantors including, without limitation, the Acquired Assets (defined below) to be sold pursuant to this Agreement.
- III. EEG and the Guarantors are in default of their obligations to Seller and Seller will, pursuant to this Agreement, exercise its rights as a secured creditor pursuant to Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code ("UCC") of the State of New York and sell the Acquired Assets to the Buyer in a private sale pursuant to this Agreement (the "UCC Sale").
- IV. Buyer desires to be the purchaser of the Acquired Assets pursuant to the UCC Sale in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the covenants and agreements contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

## CERTAIN DEFINITIONS.

"Acquired Assets" means, collectively, the tangible and intangible personal property listed in Schedule A (including the Dover Receivables) and goodwill associated with such property.

"Closing" has the meaning set forth in Section 3 below.

"Closing Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 3.

"Conveyance Instruments" has the meaning set forth in Section 4.1(a).

"Debtors" means, collectively, EEG and the Guarantors.

"Dover Receivables" means the accounts receivable due to EEG or MHC from

205262\_4 910023383 Dover Saddlery, Inc. in the approximate amount of

"Encumbrance" means any lien, security interest, or other encumbrance.

"Excluded Assets" means all tangible and intangible assets of the Obligors that are not Acquired Assets, including without limitation, (a) the rights of the purchaser of the assets of the Obligors' New York Store, as more particularly described in Schedule 1(a), and (b) and the Obligors' accounts receivable, other than the Dover Receivables.

"License Agreement" has the meaning set forth in Section 5.2(b).

"Notice of Sale" has the meaning set forth in Section 6.2(g).

"Obligors" means collectively, ESI, EEG and MHC.

"Parties" mean collectively the Seller and the Buyer.

"Person" means an individual, partnership, corporation, limited liability company, business trust, joint stock company, trust, unincorporated association, joint venture, governmental authority or other entity of whatever nature.

"Purchase Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 2.6.

"Uniform Commercial Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York, as in effect from time to time.

"Warehouses" means EEG's warehouses located in North Carolina at 350 Page Road and 418 Brown Street, Washington, North Carolina.

### 2. PRIVATE SALE OF ACQUIRED ASSETS, PURCHASE PRICE.

- Section 2.1 <u>Transfer of Acquired Assets</u>. On the Closing Date, subject to and upon the terms and conditions of this Agreement, Seller, as a secured party, pursuant to Article 9 of the UCC, shall sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer shall purchase from Seller, the Acquired Assets.
- Section 2.2 <u>Sale Free and Clear of Encumbrances</u>. The Acquired Assets shall be conveyed to Buyer free and clear of any and all Encumbrances.
- Section 2.3 <u>Delivery of Acquired Assets</u>. The Buyer acknowledges and agrees that it will accept delivery of any of the Acquired Assets which are tangible property at the Warehouses and the Seller shall have no obligation to arrange for the delivery of the Acquired Assets to any other location.
- Section 2.4 <u>Conditions and Status of Acquired Assets</u>. Except for the representations and warranties included in this Agreement, the Acquired Assets are being sold to the Buyer in an "as is" condition and without any representations or warranties of any kind or nature, express or implied, including without limitation, without

representations or warranties as to (i) possession, quiet enjoyment and the like, (ii) merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or (iii) the validity, enforceability, collectability or status of any Acquired Asset.

- Section 2.5 <u>Transactional Taxes</u> In the event that any state or local sales or use fees or taxes are assessed in connection with the conveyance of the Acquired Assets to Buyer under this Agreement, Seiler solely shall be responsible for and shall pay such taxes.
- Section 2.6 <u>Purchase Price</u>. The purchase price for the Acquired Assets is (the "Purchase Price").
- Section 2.7 <u>Payment of Purchase Price</u>. The Purchase Price shall be paid by Buyer to Seller at closing by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account of the Seller set forth in Schedule 3.7 the sum of \$

## CLOSING.

Section 3.1 The closing of the UCC Sale (the "Closing") shall take place at the offices of the Seller, or such other location as the parties may agree, and shall occur on day on which all conditions herein shall be satisfied or waived by the party or parties entitled to waive such conditions, but, in either case, in no event later than January 17, 2003 (the "Closing Date").

## 4. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO CLOSING.

- Section 4.1 <u>Conditions to Obligations of Buyer</u>. The obligation of Buyer hereunder to close the UCC Sale is subject to the fulfillment at or prior to Closing of each of the following conditions (except as waived or modified in writing by Buyer):
- (a) Buyer shall have received one or more bills of sale and an assignment of receivable in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit A (collectively, the "Conveyance Instruments") with respect to the Acquired Assets and a letter notifying Dover Saddlery, Inc. of the assignment of the Dover Receivable to Seller and that all payments thereon are to be made solely to Buyer or its assignmens.
- (b) No state or federal bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding shall have been filed by or against EEG or any of the Guarantors.
- (c) At and as of the Closing Date, the representations and warranties set forth in Section 6 shall be true and correct in all material respects and Seller shall have fully complied with and satisfied all covenants, agreements and obligations required by the terms of this Agreement to be performed by Seller.
- (d) No court or governmental authority of competent jurisdiction shall have enacted, issued, promulgated, enforced or entered any statute, rule, regulation, or judgment, decree, injunction or other order that is in effect on the Closing Date and prohibits the consummation of the UCC Sale.

- Section 4.2 <u>Conditions to Obligations of Seller</u>. The obligation of the Seller hereunder to close the UCC Sale is subject to the fulfillment of the following conditions (except as waived or modified in writing by Seller):
- (a) the representations and warranties set forth in Section 6 shall be true and correct in all material respects at and as of the Closing Date.
- (b) the Seller shall have received a license agreement with respect to the Acquired Assets in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit B duly executed by the Buyer (the "License Agreement").
- (c) the Seller shall have received a Waiver and Acknowledgment, in the form annexed hereto as Exhibit C, duly executed by EEG and MHC.
- (d) the Seller shall have received the Purchase Price in accordance with Section 2.7 hereof.

## REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY SELLER.

- Section 5.1 Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer, as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date, as follows:
- (a) <u>Organization and Standing Qualification</u>. Seller is a state bank duly organized, validly existing and in good standing and is duly qualified, and in good standing in the jurisdiction of its organization.
- (b) <u>Execution</u>, <u>Delivery and Performance of Agreement</u>; <u>Authority: Consents and Approvals</u>. Seller has the full power and authority to enter into this Agreement, to execute and deliver each of the Conveyance Instruments, and to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby. All proceedings required to be taken by Seller to authorize the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Conveyance Instruments have been properly taken and this Agreement constitutes and the Conveyance Instruments, when executed and delivered pursuant hereto, will constitute, valid and binding obligations of Seller, enforceable against it in accordance with their terms.
- (c) <u>Brokers' Fees</u>. Seller has no liability or obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder, or agent with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Buyer could become liable or obligated.
- (d) <u>Litigation</u>. (i) There is no claim, legal action, suit, arbitration, governmental investigation or other legal or administrative proceeding, nor any order, decree or judgment in progress, pending or in effect, or to the knowledge of Seller threatened, against the Seller that would prevent the Seller from consummating the UCC Sale contemplated by this Agreement.
- (ii) Except as set forth in Schedule 5.1(d)(ii), to Seller's actual knowledge, there is no claim, legal action, suit, arbitration, governmental investigation or

other legal or administrative proceeding by any third party, nor any order, decree or judgment in progress, pending or threatened against any of EEG, the Guarantors or the Acquired Assets.

- (e) <u>Title to Acquired Assets</u>. Such title as EEG and the Guarantors may have to the Acquired Assets will be transferred to Buyer at Closing free and clear of any and all Encumbrances.
- (f) <u>Seller's Lien in the Acquired Assets</u>. The Seller has a first-priority security interest in and to all of the Acquired Assets, which has been perfected. The Seller has the right to dispose of the Acquired Assets pursuant to the UCC Sale.
- (g) <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. The Seller has complied with the applicable requirements of the UCC, as adopted by the appropriate jurisdiction in which the UCC Sale will be conducted.
- (h) Noncontravention. Neither the execution and the delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, will (i) violate any constitution, statute, regulation, rule, induction, judgment, order, decree, ruling, charge, or other restriction of any government, governmental agency, or court to which Seller is subject or any provision of the articles of incorporation on by-Laws of Seller or (ii) conflict with, result in a breach of constitute a default under, result in the acceleration of, create in any party the right to accelerate, terminate, modify, or cancel, or require any notice under any agreement, contract, lease, license, instrument, or other arrangement to which Seller is a party or by which it is bound or to which any of its assets is subject.
- (i) <u>Dover Receivable</u>. The Seller has not collected, compromised or waived any rights with respect to the Dover Receivables, provided however, nothing contained in this Section 5.1(i) shall be deemed to be a representation or warranty with respect to the collectability or enforceability of the Dover Receivables.

## 6. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES BY BUYER.

- Section 6.1 Buyer represents and warrants to Seller, as of the date hereof and as of the Closing Date, as follows:
- (a) <u>Organization and Standing</u>. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of Delaware and has all requisite corporate power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- (b) <u>Power and Authorization to Enter this Agreement</u>. Buyer has full power and authority to enter into this Agreement and to carry out the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, all proceedings required to be taken by Buyer to authorize to execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement have been properly taken and, this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding obligation of Buyer enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms.

- (c) Noncontravention. Neither the execution and the delivery of this Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby, will (i) violate any constitution, statute, regulation, rule, induction, judgment, order, decree, ruling, charge, or other restriction of any government, governmental agency, or court to which Buyer is subject or any provision of the articles of incorporation on by-Laws of Buyer or (ii) conflict with, result in a breach of constitute a default under, result in the acceleration of, create in any party the right to accelerate, terminate, modify, or cancel, or require any notice under any agreement, contract, lease, license, instrument, or other arrangement to which Buyer is a party or by which it is bound or to which any of its assets is subject.
- (d) <u>Brokers' Fees</u> Buyer has no liability or obligation to pay any fees or commissions to any broker, finder, or agent with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement for which Seller could become liable or obligated.
- (e) <u>Due Diligence</u>. The Buyer has inspected or has had the opportunity to inspect (i) the Acquired Assets and the rights, attributes and status thereof, (ii) has performed or shall has had the opportunity to perform all due diligence which Buyer has desired, (iii) has independently investigated or has had the opportunity to independently investigate and analyze all aspects of the Acquired Assets, without reliance on any information, documents, representations or warranties provided by Seller or any of its agents and (iv) has received and/or reviewed or has had the opportunity to receive and/or review all instruments, documents and other matters as Buyer has deemed necessary or appropriate.

## NO ASSUMPTION OF LIABILITIES.

Section 7.1 Buyer shall not assume or be liable for any of the liabilities or obligations of Seller or EEG or any of the Guarantors of any kind or nature whether presently in existence or arising hereafter, whether related or unrelated to any of the Acquired Assets.

## 8. TERMINATION.

- Section 8.1 <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. This Agreement may be terminated as provided below:
- (a) Buyer and Seller may terminate this Agreement by mutual written consent at any time prior to the Closing:
- (b) Buyer may terminate this Agreement at any time prior to Closing by giving written notice to Seller if: (i) the Seller has breached any representation, warranty, or covenant contained in this Agreement, or (ii) the Closing shall not have occurred on or prior to Closing Date (unless such failure results solely from a breach of this Agreement by Buyer); and
- (c) Seller may terminate this Agreement at any time prior to Closing if, on the date of such termination, Buyer has breached this Agreement (and, to the extent

such breach is capable of being cured, Buyer has not cured such default within five (5) business days of notice from Seller of such default).

## Section 8.2 Effect of Termination.

- (a) In the event of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Sections 8.1(a), this Agreement shall thereafter become void and have no effect, and no party hereto shall have any liability to any other party hereto or affiliates, directors, officers or employees.
- (b) In the event of the termination of this Agreement in accordance with Section 8.1(b) or 8.1(c), this Agreement shall thereafter become void and have no effect, and no party hereto shall have any liability to any other party hereto or its affiliates, directors, officers or employees.

## MISCELLANEOUS.

- Section 9.1 No Third-Party Beneficiaries. This Agreement shall not confer any rights or remedies upon any Person other than the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- Section 9.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement (including the documents referred to herein) constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes any prior understandings, agreements, or representations by or between the Parties, written or oral, to the extent they have related in any way to the subject matter hereof.
- Section 9.3 <u>Succession and Assignment</u>. No Party may assign either this Agreement or any of its rights, interests, or obligations hereunder without the prior written approval of the other Party.
- Section 9.4 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument.
- Section 9.5 <u>Headings</u>. The section headings contained in this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- Section 9.6 <u>Notices</u>. All notices, requests, demands, claims, and other communications hereunder will be in writing. Any notice, request, demand, claim, or other communication hereunder shall be deemed duly given if it is sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid (and then three business days after), and addressed to the intended recipient as set forth below.

### If to Seller:

The Bank of New York
One Wall Street

7

New York, NY 10286 Attn: Edward J. DeSalvio Tel: (212) 635-7285

Fax: (212) 635-7498

## with copies to:

Emmet, Marvin & Martin, LLP 120 Broadway New York, NY 10271 Attention: Eric M. Reuben, Esq.

Tel: (212) 238-3015 Fax: (212) 238-3100

## If to Buyer:

WEATHERBEETA USA INC. 25 Executive Avenue Edison, New Jersey 08817 Attn: Roger Jackson, President

Tel: (732) 650-0026 Fax: (732) 650-0026

## with copies to:

Lowenstein Sandler PC 65 Livingston Avenue Roseland, New Jersey Attention: Daniel Barkin, Esq.

Tel: (973) 597-2500 Fax: (973) 597-2400

Any Party may send any notice, request, demand, claim, or other communication hereunder to the intended recipient at the address set forth above using any other means (including personal delivery, expedited courier messenger service, telecopy, telex, ordinary mail, or electronic mail), but not such notice, request, demand, claim, or other communication shall be deemed to have been duly given unless and until it actually is received by the intended recipient. Any Party may change the address to which notice, demands, claims, and other communications hereunder are to be delivered by giving the other Party notice in the manner herein set forth.

Section 9.7 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of New York without giving effect to any choice or conflict of laws provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

- Section 9.8 <u>Amendments and Waivers</u>. No amendment of any provision of this Agreement shall be valid unless the same is in writing and signed by the parties hereto. No waiver by any Party or any default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder, whether intentional, or not, shall be deemed to extend to any prior or subsequent default, misrepresentation, or breach of warranty or covenant hereunder or affect in any way any right arising by virtue of any prior or subsequent such occurrence.
- Section 9.9 <u>Severability</u>. Any term or provision of this Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other situation or in any other jurisdiction.
- Section 9.10 <u>Expenses</u>. Each of Seller and Buyer agrees to bear its own costs and expenses (including legal fees and expenses) incurred in connection with its Agreement and the transactions contemplated bereby.
- Section 9.11 <u>Construction</u>. The Parties have participated jointly in the negotiation and drafting of this Agreement. In the event an ambiguity or question of intent or interpretation arises, this Agreement shall be construed as if drafted jointly by the Parties and no presumption or burden of proof shall arise favoring or disfavoring any Party by virtue of the authorship of any of the provisions of this Agreement.
- Section 9.12 <u>Incorporation of Schedules</u>. The schedules identified in this Agreement are incorporated herein by reference and made a party hereof.
- Section 9.13 <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Buyer (a) acknowledges that Progressive Equestrian Company has filled one or more UCC-1 financing statements naming itself as secured party and one or more of the Obligors as debtor and (b) acknowledges and agrees that the Seller has not and will not send notice of the UCC Sale to Progressive Equestrian Company.
- Section 9.14 <u>Further Assurances</u>. Seller agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and documents, and take all such actions, as Buyer may from time to time reasonably request to effect and perfect the transfer of the Acquired Assets to Buyer including without limitation the execution of assignments (whether in Seller's capacity as secured party seller or pursuant to its rights as attorney in fact for any Obligor under any agreements) of trademarks, patents, copyrights, applications for the foregoing and other Acquired Assets, in proper form for filing in the appropriate filing office and the delivery to Buyer of any assignments and security agreements in favor of Buyer, and any documents, relating to the foregoing that are in Seller's possession or control.

The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK, as Seller

iy: \_\_\_\_

Name:

Title: WEE /ASS MANT

WEATHERBEETA USA INC., as Buyer

Hv

Name

Tielas

10

## Schedule A Acquired Assets

- All trademarks, trade names, pending trademarks, service marks, copyrights, trade secrets and patents (whether or not any of the foregoing are registered) and all other rights relating thereto, renewals thereof, proceeds therefrom and applications therefor, including without limitation all items set forth in Schedule A-1.
- All wholesale and dealer customer lists, provided on disc; or is electronic format, excluding lists of retail customers for the New York Store, and including mailing lists for the Millers' retail catalog.
- All digital product images and related Quark files, on diggs or in electronic format, and transparencies, used in the preparation of the Miller's Catalogs and Dealer Workbook and all associated computer software and hattiware including without limitation all items set forth in Schedule A-2.
- All trade show signage and trade show display majorials located in the Warehouses.

MHC, by signing the joinder to this Schedule, agrees to (i) provide access to the Warehouses to enable the livyer to obtain possession of the thugible assets that are included in the "Acquired Assets" and (2) make the following information available to the Buyer at EEG's offices in Washington, No. Carolina:

- Supplier lists and costing information in electronic format.
- Financial information (excluding that required for either tax or other statutory reporting requirements) for the past 12 months, in either electronic or paper formul.

Joinder:

Miller Hames Company, Inc.

666-864(1) ALIST 1-17-03 (2)

91002,3388

PAGE 22' NOVO AT 1972001 25f de PW Exstern Standard Timej ' EVENA' CHAL 16' CEUL 138 (2001) EF 100 AT CAN (1800 AC 1971)

## PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

1	VALMINCO	*PPLCATION	REGISATION	DATE	DATE:	
SECURED BY BANK OF NEW YORK			SCHOOL SCHOOL COORDINATION			6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
A CIRCUIT	₩ 97	75541421	Panding	08/24/98		e de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la co
	e e	10212654		08/24/98		
	S	73173661	1887381	06/07/78	8	287787
	C	7554-5010	Sugue	08/24/98		
CAVALER	C.S.	75541200	Persong	08/24/98	0000	
	Ç,	2821282	2387601	08/24/98	3	2771888
jone.	C.	75541222	2367027	08/24/98	3	07/11/00
ro.	E,	75541791	2396657	08/24/98	ğ	024/8
CXIEGIATE	Bertelux		468060			17088
	The action		816484219		8	28/18/83
TOUEGATE	Canada		<i>\$</i> 64109		Ş	S681A)
TOLEGATE	France		1558632		2	17888
	Cermany		1167497		# #	11/7/3/89
	Corport Bottom		1403956		3	200
	Yest		749852		08/19/90	*
TOXLEGIATE	\$20m		2029148		1105/95	*
TOUR	Switzerland		377172		11/02/89	8
T COLEGIA TE	S		1662468		Ś	16/62/03
T COMMINIMAN INT'L (Loco)	<b>C</b>	74235873	1745808	01/08/92	01/12/83	283
T COTTON NATURALS	200	74068286	Perding	10/28/81		
T COTTON WATURALS	G Ø	75403020	Personal Company	03/24/88	a proportion in the	
T COTTON NATURALS (Design)	Ç,	75456162	2298472	03/23/98	Ø	12/14/89
CRC884	Ветелия		A200010		Ę.	12/13/88
	Carada		316133		2	07/11/86
	OT.	829848	Peratras	3601738	mun	
70884	Contrary.		1159388		9	06/8/2/30
<b>7  7.088 7</b>	Mexico		442302		3	04/15/93
<b>3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3</b>	Swelzerland		368330		8	08/16/89
	G	73264876	19:190	06/04/80	03/02/62	
T (R0/887 A/80 CO LTO (Design)	0		281540		07/22/83	8
	€ (4)	75541298	PMARA	08/24/98		
7 EQUACEECE	Carada		231817		01/28/78	3
T ROUPELER	CS	72398081	936375	07/22/73	22/2380	2
	S	74345422	1790803	01/07/83	8	08/31/83

200252\_3

## PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

		APPLICATION	REGISTRATIO	N TILE		**************************************	EMMEEG
A STANDARD TO STAND STANDS STANDS		35,77,75,4	%%.Z.b.P.B.F	2527722	#50,8C)C	×	E3.WWEG
	Ca	C.T. to Osh C. to 1	60 101 03	Part 5 (20.52 B)	20000	<b>\(\frac{1}{2}\)</b>	
EQ1-378E1CH	Carace	A STATE CONTRACTOR	000001	M. 366 No. 10. 20. 7.	2.0000	*	ENAME .
	œ G	74105363	1768091	10/12/90	04/27/83	*****	
	C3	73643994	1464578	02/10/87	11/10/87	-45	
		73505397	1462012 10012	102484	08/08/85	×	
	US.	73519730	2285117	07/16/98	10/21/89	*	EMWEEG
	Ċ.	inger ennement to the terms of the	2407085	120898	11220	~	E C
	5	73#2252#	2590885	68,00,80	04/10/90	~	3
	5	78.636	3440615	OBV12/86	05/28/87	-<	ELBACTO
	8	73656182	1506914	04/20/87	08/27/88	~<	EMMAEEG
	<b>S</b>	7451198	1681801	10/30/36	10/22/91	······	
	5	73623751	1453733	06/05/87	CONTRACT	, A	
	S	75356674	2094959	08/28/98	18/60/80	***************************************	
	S	74052410	1678113	04/24/80	28/20/20	*	ESON EELO
WCE#328	93 en	73478137	1083896	04/00/84	08/13/85	***************************************	C288
	కో	75414278	22869611	36/90/10	07/1399		
	Caracta		229900		03/25/20	2	â.,
	©: 03	73091963	1942976	08/29/78	C4019077		C9004
AACERS	Canada		455513		9801043	***	
	3.4e,5000		510383	ALL STATES OF THE STATES OF TH	11/24/95	~	
T LANCERS (Fiding hardware & equipment)	208	74634331	1942976	02/15/95	12/19/95	*	EXMAREG
	с. (0)		Paratras	12/08/98		~	E 2005
7 8408487	C G	72316449		01/13/89	03/10/70		T 202
THE PARKESO	28.20	the second secon	638		CARCINEO		C24886C239
T MILER HARNESS	8/3/21	817201572		04/08/93			
7 MILLER TWO BOOT LOCO (Design)	S	73118988	1087383	11781.803	0.2140.0		C300101
	S	73777821	188081	01/30/89		S	
* WILLER'S (ROOM) Chathes, Retail State)	S	72316452	680628	6481.13	0322	1	
8	ā	73830501	1641271	101089	18/81/40	***************************************	E STANCE C
I.	5	74235998	1812601	01/08/92	12/21/93	*	
	AMERICAL PARTICION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	The second section of the second section secti	8501285		12/12/88	~	Sec.
T MILERS TWO BOOT LOGO (Design)	Benelux		457844		12/13/88		
	C 132%		816641198		09/05/80	, sof	20.00
T MILERS TWO BOOT LOSO (Design)	(1818)		Pending	04/06/93		<b>*</b>	
3	CWACA	24.04	24(2)40		SOME SECTION	200	150245089

Page 2

282

## PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

PATENTITRADEMARK  T MILLER'S TWO BOOT LOGO (Design)  T MILLER'S TWO BOOT LOGO (Design)	COUNTRY Cermany Sweden		1146700 223470 369234	2	<b>5</b>	TE DATE 1272/88 05/10/91	A 68950'80 A A KAT KE I
 	S#/2#/1#Pd	a amountaine promise in	369234			69/2020	80.60 Y
	S	7303673	1023258	8	4	4	<b>†</b>
* CW COURSE	8	75434275	2420388	9 CD			
	8	75414280	2420358	ج			
T ON COURSE COTTON WATURALS & Design	S	75414567	2271676		01/06/98	11/26/345 (08/24/99	÷
T POSTRON IS EVERYTHING	Ĉ	75541297	Panding	<b>}</b> ~~~	3804S80	À	À
	G	75408088	2218838		12/16/97	12/16/97 01/19/99	
T CIDA (TITAL CALCE) (Taxing)	S	75414566	2218892			01/06/98 01/19/90	3
TOTAL TOTAL CONTINUE (Leave)		Company of the Compan	229500	- }			
TOWN THE USE TOWNS		73118968	1094473		03/14/77	03/14/77 06/27/78	**3
T 2000 Gas 1971 1971 1971			485356			120490	120,480
	Caraca		A:8882			09/1760	A 156/21/80
The state of the s	France		1630567		S	1120280	X 080011
	G,	74110788	1659763	\$ .	1000000	16/20/201 06/00/201	10/30/30 10/08/91 Y
T CAHXE WE ATS	Carrada		379193	<b>(</b> )		18/10/20	(22019年) 子
* 87177 W SWEATS	S	73780978	1575119	ŧ. :	02/15/89	02/15/89 01/02/80	02/15/89 01/02/80 Y
	Bereiux	and the second s	452379	Š		2001 100	1 22618
* SPORTESC	Carrada	**************************************	75690	3	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		A 1200 FM 500
T 427 TO	Centrary	Acceptable Commence of the Section o	0%/%C	Š		47X 44#CAU	A 178 KR 64
## 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	Sweden	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Parents.	ì		1000 700 700	***************************************
	716		4934560		-	08783700	*
TO DESTRUCT BASE ALAGOS FASOLOS	6		2222900			02/08/89	A 68/80/20
T II S RATINERY & Common	\$	73,007946	1242839		1882390	<u>.</u>	06/21/83 Y
T VALET	S	73692522	1507218		10/30/87	Same	Same
**************************************	S	73128414	1096767		85/31/77	<u> </u>	Second
	S		2250768				-
	Š	CHERRICAL	5251309		1961,62	201271 196160	~**

\*\*

## PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

TO THE PARTY OF TH	£\$ <b>%</b>	APPLICATION	REGISTRATION	S		A 1 ( M 7) 3 4 4	100
),T PATENT/TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	***	**	BATE	DATE	M2.3.	C423 880 8C3
	- 00-						
THE CANALISED (Sandalisen & Tart)	Constant		2374337		080800		
Awa & Controlled All Controlled C	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	**************************************	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2		11/10/99	~¢	m
T COLEGATE	EHE 13874	and the second	S. Commission		3	<b></b>	n 3
e example for decident on all clothing	C	55.	5050406		18/4/18/3	*	
	7		324606		287182	*	***************************************
	118	Agrip	83		28/27/85	~<	m G
1 *** TATALET A CONTINUE   SALVE   SAL	4.8	appropriate such assessed	200. 31		2	~(	(C)
T #2 1000000		and the second	28	· de la constitución de la const		æ	m ()
	CS	Approximation of the control of the	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***************************************		*	
	- CONSTANT	en e	(a) <b>44</b>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
T MILED'S PANN Chiban Reial Store Wall Crow	Carada		240890		03/14/8/2	***************************************	
			6368083		08/27/88	-	TTG
T WATER STATE OF THE STATE OF T	78		2335978		02/28/00	*	EEG
1. Breze 1 08.7776177		The second secon			04/14/92	×	EEO
			2000 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	;;	6641030	~	m O
b 2116WIN WITH WATERDATE LOW! LTVIC		de commence de	n 4 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		-€	m Gi

Page 4

286252\_1

## AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "Agreement"), dated as of March 31, 2000, among ENGLISH EQUESTRIAN GROUP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Borrower"), EP HOLDING CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("EPH"), EQUESTRIAN PRODUCTS HOLDING CORP., a Delaware corporation ("EQPH"), EQUESTRIAN PRODUCTS CORP., a Maryland corporation ("EQP"), MILLER HARNESS COMPANY, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("MHC"), WSMC ACQUISITION CORP., a Delaware corporation ("WSMC"), WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC., a Michigan corporation ("Whitman Saddle" and, together with EPH, EQPH, EQP, MHC, WSMC and each other Guarantor who becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 10, are each a "Guarantor" and collectively, the "Guarantors"; the Guarantors and the Borrower are, collectively, the "Grantors"), and THE BANK OF NEW YORK (the "Lender").

## RECITALS

- A. Reference is made to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between the Borrower and the Lender (as the same may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), amending and restating in its entirety the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 29, 2000, by and between the Borrower and the Lender (the "Existing Credit Agreement").
- B. It is a condition precedent to the Lender's acceptance and execution of the Credit Agreement and the making of all Loans, the issuance of all Letters of Credit and all other extensions of credit under the Credit Agreement that the Borrower, EPH, EQPH, EQP, MHC, WSMC and Whitman Saddle, as Guarantors under the Credit Agreement, and each other Person who shall hereafter become a Guarantor pursuant to the terms of the Credit Agreement, shall execute and deliver to the Lender this Agreement.

Therefore, in consideration of the Recitals, the terms and conditions herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantors and the Lender hereby agree as follows:

## Section 1. Defined Terms

(a) Capitalized terms used herein which are not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Credit Agreement.

(b) When used in this Agreement, the following capitalized terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto as follows:

"Additional Grantor": each Grantor which becomes a party hereto pursuant to Section 10 hereof.

"Collateral": as defined in Section 2.

"Eiser Acquisition Agreement": the Agreement and Plan of Merger, by and among EPH, EQPH and the stockholders and warrant holders of EQPH, dated as of January 24, 2000, as the same shall have been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified.

"Equity Interest": (i) with respect to a corporation, the capital stock thereof, (ii) with respect to a partnership, a partnership interest therein, all rights of a partner in such partnership, whether arising under the partnership agreement of such partnership or otherwise; (iii) with respect to a limited liability company, a membership interest therein, all rights of a member of such limited liability company, whether arising under the limited liability company agreement of such limited liability company or otherwise; (iv) with respect to any other firm, association, trust, business enterprise or other entity which is similar to any other Person listed in clauses (i), (ii) and (iii), and this clause (iv), of this definition, any equity interest therein, any interest therein which entitles the holder thereof to share in the revenue, income, earnings or losses thereof or to vote or otherwise participate in any election of one or more members of the board of directors or other governing body or Person thereof, and (v) all warrants and options in respect of any of the foregoing and all other securities which are convertible or exchangeable therefor.

"Event of Default": as defined in Section 6.

"<u>Financing Statements</u>": the UCC financing statements executed by the Grantors in connection with this Agreement and/or delivered pursuant to Section 5 of either (i) the Credit Agreement or (ii) the Existing Credit Agreement.

"Miller Acquisition Agreement": the Asset Purchase Agreement, between MHC and Miller Harness Company, Inc., dated as of February 4, 1999, as the same shall have been amended, supplemented or otherwise modified.

"NYUCC": the UCC as in effect in the State of New York on the date hereof.

"Obligations": all of the obligations and liabilities of the Grantors under the Loan Documents, in each case whether fixed, contingent, now existing or hereafter arising, created, assumed, incurred or acquired, as such obligations

and liabilities may be amended, increased, modified, renewed, refinanced by the Lender, refunded or extended from time to time.

"Office Location": as defined in Section 3(a).

"Patents": (i) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications therefor, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any similar offices in any other country, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Schedule 3(g) hereto, and (ii) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein.

"Supplement": a Supplement to this Agreement, duly completed, in the form of Annex A hereto.

"Trademark Licenses": all United States written license agreements of the Grantors with any Person who is not an Affiliate or Subsidiary of the Grantors in connection with any of the Trademarks or such other Person's names or trademarks, whether any Grantor is a licensor or a licensee under any such agreement, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule 3(g) hereto, subject in each case, to the terms of such license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory now or hereafter covered by such licenses.

"Trademarks": all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin or business identifiers, trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations (except for "intent to use" applications for trademark or service mark registrations filed pursuant to Section 1(b) of the Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051, unless and until an Amendment to Allege Use or a Statement of Use under Sections 1(c) and 1(d) of said Act has been filed), and any renewals thereof, including without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule 3(g) hereto, and including, without limitation, (a) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (c) all other rights corresponding thereto and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin or business identifiers.

"<u>UCC</u>": with respect to any jurisdiction, Articles 1, 8 and 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in such jurisdiction.

"Whitman Acquisition Agreement": the Acquisition Agreement, as such term is defined in the Credit Agreement.

(c) When used in this Agreement, the following capitalized terms shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the NYUCC: "Account", "Certificated Security", "Chattel Paper", "Document", "Equipment", "Fixture", "General Intangible", "Instrument", "Inventory", "Issuer", "Proceeds", "Secured Party", and "Security".

## Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest & Assignment</u>

- (a) Grant. To secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of the Obligations, the Grantors hereby grant to the Lender a security interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Collateral"): all Accounts, all Chattel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of any Grantor, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and indemnification under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement, the Eiser Acquisition Agreement and the Whitman Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing; provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General Intangibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Collateral shall not include, any Trademark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of any Grantor that would otherwise be included in the Collateral to the extent that the grant by the Grantors of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to General Intangibles or Trademark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be deemed to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds constitutes Collateral.
- (b) <u>Assignment</u>. To secure the prompt and complete payment, observance and performance of the Obligations, the Grantors hereby assign to Lender all of their right, title and interest in and to each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement, the Eiser Acquisition Agreement and the Whitman Acquisition Agreement, and all payments now or hereafter due or payable thereunder from the transferors thereunder or any other Person, and all claims and rights of indemnification, rights of "true-up" and all other rights and remedies thereunder in favor of the Borrower or any other Grantor.

## Section 3. Representations and Warranties

The Grantors hereby represent and warrant to the Lender as follows:

- (a) Chief Executive Office. As of the date hereof, each Grantor's place of business or, if each Grantor has more than one place of business, such Grantor's chief executive office, is, located at the addresses set forth on Schedule 3(f) hereto (the "Office Locations"). The Grantors' Office Locations have not changed during the immediately preceding 5-month period, except with respect to MHC. Prior to the date set forth on said Schedule 3(f) as the "change in location date," MHC's place of business was, and had been continuously for the immediately preceding 5-month period, as set forth on said Schedule 3(f). The Grantors have not changed their legal names during the six year period immediately preceding the date hereof except for MHC's change in name from "MHC Acquisition LLC" to "Miller Harness Company, L.L.C.".
- (b) <u>Information</u>. As of the date hereof, all of the information set forth on each of the Schedules hereto is true, complete and correct. On the Effective Date, this representation is made based on such Grantor's knowledge.
- (c) <u>Security Interest</u>. This Agreement, together with the delivery to the Lender of the Certificated Securities constituting Collateral and the continuous possession thereof by the Lender creates a continuing enforceable Security Interest in the Collateral in favor of the Lender. Upon the presentation for filing of the Financing Statements at the respective offices listed thereon together with the appropriate filing fee therefor, the delivery to the Lender of the Instruments constituting the Collateral, and the filing of (i) the Grant of Security Interest in substantially the form of Annex B in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Trademarks, and (ii) the Grant of Security Interest in substantially the form of Annex C in the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Patents, such Security Interest shall be perfected, and the Lender shall be a "*Protected purchaser*" within the meaning of Article 8 of the NYUCC, with respect to the Collateral consisting of Securities.
- (d) <u>Chattel Paper</u>, <u>Documents and Instruments</u>. The Grantors currently own no Chattel Paper, Documents or Instruments, other than such as are not material to the conduct of their respective businesses.
- (e) Accounts. As of the date hereof, (i) all records concerning any Account constituting the Collateral, other than such Accounts that (x) are not material to the conduct of their respective businesses and (y) are not included in Eligible Accounts Receivable, are located at their respective Office Locations, and (ii) no such Account that is covered by the representation in clause (i) of this paragraph is evidenced by a promissory note or other instrument.

- (f) Equipment and Inventory. (i) Except for Equipment and Inventory in transit with common carriers, the Grantors have exclusive possession and control of all Equipment and Inventory constituting the Collateral, other than (x) such Equipment and Inventory that are not material to the conduct of their respective businesses and (y) with respect to such Inventory, is not included in Eligible Inventory, and (ii) all such Equipment and Inventory that are covered by the representation in clause (i) of this paragraph are, as of the date hereof and have been continuously for the 5 month period immediately preceding the date hereof, located at one or more of the places listed on Schedule 3(f) hereto.
- Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Patents. The material Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Patents owned by the Grantors on the date hereof are listed on Schedule 3(g) hereto. Each such Trademark, Trademark License and Patent is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part. To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, each such Trademark, Trademark License and Patent constituting Collateral is valid and enforceable. Except for Permitted Liens, the Grantors are the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of such Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Patents constituting Collateral, free and clear of all Liens. To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, no claim has been made that the use of any such Trademark, Trademark License or Patent violates the rights of any third person. To the best of the Grantors' knowledge, the Borrower and each other Grantor has used consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under such Patents and Trademarks.

## Section 4. Covenants of the Grantors

The Grantors hereby covenant with the Lender as follows:

- (a) <u>Chief Executive Office</u>. The Grantors shall maintain their place of business, or if the Grantors have more than one place of business, their chief executive office, at the Office Location or at such other location in respect of which (A) the Grantors shall have provided the Lender with prior written notice thereof, and (B) UCC financing statements (or amendments thereto), in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Lender, shall have been filed within two months of such change.
- (b) <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Grantors shall, at their own expense, promptly execute and deliver all certificates, documents, instruments, financing and continuation statements and amendments thereto, notices and other agreements, and take all further action, that the Lender may reasonably request from time to time, in order to perfect and protect the Security Interest granted hereby or to enable the Lender to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Collateral. The Grantors hereby irrevocably appoint the Lender as the Grantors' true and lawful attorney-in-fact, in the name, place

and stead of the Grantors, to perform on behalf of the Grantors any and all obligations of the Grantors under this Agreement, and the Grantors agree that the power of attorney herein granted constitutes a power coupled with an interest, provided, however, that the Lender shall have no obligation to perform any such obligation and such performance shall be at the sole cost and expense of the Grantors. If the Grantors fail to comply with any of their obligations hereunder, the Lender may do so in the Grantors' names or in the Lender's name, but at the Grantors' expense, and the Grantors hereby agree to reimburse the Lender in full for all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, incurred by the Lender in connection therewith.

- (c) <u>Information</u>. The Grantors at their own expense shall furnish to the Lender such information, reports, statements and schedules with respect to the Collateral as the Lender may reasonably request from time to time.
- (d) <u>Defense of Collateral</u>. The Grantors at their own expense shall defend the Collateral against all material claims of any kind or nature of all Persons at any time claiming the same or any interest therein adverse to the interests of the Lender, and the Grantors shall not cause, permit or suffer to exist any Lien upon the Collateral except as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- (e) <u>Delivery of Pledged Collateral</u>. Each Certificated Security representing an Equity Interest in a Person which is or shall become a Subsidiary of the Grantors shall be promptly delivered to the Lender, to be held by the Lender pursuant hereto, in suitable form for transfer by delivery or accompanied by duly executed documents of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender. The Grantors agree that until so delivered, each such Certificated Security shall be held by the Grantors in trust for the benefit of the Lender and be segregated from the other Property of the Grantors.
- Instruments, Documents and Chattel Paper now or hereafter owned by or in the possession of the Grantors which constitute the Collateral (other than checks received in the ordinary course of collection) shall be promptly delivered to the Lender, to be held by the Lender pursuant hereto, in suitable form for transfer by delivery or accompanied by duly executed documents of transfer or assignment in blank, all in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Lender. The Grantors agree that, with respect to all items of the Collateral which they are or shall hereafter be obligated to deliver to the Lender, until so delivered such items shall be held by the Grantors in trust for the benefit of the Lender and be segregated from the other Property of the Grantors.
- (g) Accounts. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 4(g), the Grantors shall continue to collect in accordance with their respective

customary practices, at their own expense, all amounts due or to become due to the Grantors in respect of the Grantors' Accounts and, prior to the occurrence of an Event of Default, the Grantors shall have the right to adjust, settle or compromise the amount or payment of any such Account, all in accordance with its customary practices. In connection with such collections, the Grantors may take and, at the direction of the Lender at any time that an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing shall take, such action as the Grantors or the Lender may reasonably deem necessary or advisable to enforce collection of such Accounts.

- (h) Equipment and Inventory. The Grantors shall keep the Equipment and Inventory constituting the Collateral at the places listed on Schedule 3(h) hereto, and at such other places located within the United States in respect of which the Grantors shall have provided the Lender with prior written notice, and UCC financing statements (or amendments thereto), in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender, shall have been filed within two months of such change. The Grantors shall promptly furnish to the Lender a statement respecting any material loss or damage to any of the Equipment or Inventory constituting the Collateral with an aggregate fair market value exceeding \$100,000 as a result of a single occurrence except to the extent that such loss or damage shall be insured pursuant to policies required to be maintained pursuant to the Credit Agreement.
- Trademarks. Trademark Licenses and Patents. The Grantors will continue to use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture of products sold under the Trademarks, Trademark Licenses and Patents constituting Collateral. The Grantors shall give to the Lender prompt written notice thereof in the event that the Grantors shall obtain any right to any new Trademark, Trademark License or Patent or to any reissue, renewal, or extension thereof. The Grantors shall prosecute diligently any applications of the Trademarks or Patents constituting Collateral pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter, and preserve and maintain all rights in applications of Trademarks and Patents constituting Collateral consistent with past practice, including the payment of all maintenance fees. The Grantors shall not abandon any right to file an application or any pending application for any Trademark or Patent unless the failure so to do could not reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect on the value of the Trademarks or the Patents, as the case may be, taken as a whole. The Grantors will comply in all material respects with the terms and conditions of each Trademark License, and will not surrender or consent to the cancellation of any such Trademark License without the consent of the Lender.

## Section 5. Other Agreements of the Grantors

- (a) No Duty to Preserve. Except as otherwise required by law, the Grantors agree that, with respect to the Collateral, the Lender has no obligation to preserve rights against prior or third parties.
- Lender's Duty With Respect to Collateral. The Lender's only duty with respect to the Collateral delivered to it shall be to use reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the Collateral, and the Grantors agree that if the Lender accords the Collateral substantially the same kind of care as it accords its own Property, such care shall conclusively be deemed reasonable. In the event that all or any part of the Certificated Securities or Instruments constituting the Collateral are lost, destroyed or wrongfully taken while such Certificated Securities or Instruments are in the possession of the Lender, the Grantors agree that they will use their best efforts to cause the delivery of new Certificated Securities or Instruments in place of the lost, destroyed or wrongfully taken Certificated Securities or Instruments upon request therefor by the Lender, without the necessity of any indemnity bond or other security, other than the Lender's agreement of indemnity upon usual and customary terms therefor. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, the Lender shall not be under any duty to send notices, perform services, exercise any rights of collection, enforcement, conversion or exchange, vote, pay for insurance, taxes or other charges or take any action of any kind in connection with the management of the Collateral.
- Liability of Grantors under Contracts and Agreements Included in the Collateral. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (i) the Grantors shall remain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of their respective duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (ii) the exercise by the Lender of any of its rights hereunder shall not release the Grantors from any of their respective duties or obligations under any such contract or agreement, (iii) the Lender shall have no obligation or liability, including indemnification obligations, under any such contract or agreement by reason of this Agreement, nor shall the Lender be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantors thereunder, to make any payment, to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Grantors or the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such contract or agreement or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder, and (iv) the Lender shall be under no duty to send notices, perform services, exercise any rights of collection, enforcement, conversion or exchange, vote, pay for insurance, taxes or other charges or take any action of any kind in connection with the management of the Collateral.

## Section 6. Events of Default

Each of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default":

- (a) If the Grantors shall fail to observe or perform any term, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement; or
- (b) The occurrence and continuance of any other Event of Default under, and as such term is defined in, the Credit Agreement.

## Section 7. Remedies

- (a) Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default or at any time thereafter during the continuance thereof, the Lender may:
  - (i) exercise any and all rights and remedies granted to a Secured Party by the UCC or otherwise allowed at law, and otherwise provided by this Agreement, and
  - (ii) dispose of the Collateral as it may choose, so long as every aspect of the disposition including the method, manner, time, place and terms are commercially reasonable, and the Grantors agree that, without limitation, the following are each commercially reasonable: the Lender shall not in any event be required to give more than 14 days' prior notice to the Grantors of any such disposition, any place within the City of New York or the County of Fairfield, Connecticut may be designated by the Lender for disposition, and the Lender may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.
- The Grantors acknowledge and agree that the Lender may elect, with respect to the offer or sale of any or all of the Equity Interests constituting the Collateral, to conduct such offer and sale in such a manner as to avoid the need for registration or qualification of such Equity Interests or the offer and sale thereof under any Federal or state securities laws and that the Lender is authorized to comply with any limitation or restriction in connection with such sale as counsel may advise the Lender is reasonably necessary in order to avoid any violation of applicable law, compliance with such procedures as may restrict the number of prospective bidders and purchasers, require that such prospective bidders and purchasers have certain qualifications, and restrict such prospective bidders and purchasers to Persons who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of such Equity Interests, or in order to obtain any required approval of the sale or of the purchaser by any Governmental Authority. The Grantors further acknowledge and agree that any such transaction may be at prices and on terms less favorable than those which may be obtained through a public sale and not subject to such restrictions and agrees that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Lender is under no obligation to conduct any such public sale and may elect to impose any or all of the foregoing restrictions, or any other restrictions which may be reasonably necessary in order to avoid any such registration or qualification, at its sole discretion, and that any

such offer and sale so conducted shall be deemed to have been made in a commercially reasonable manner.

(c) To the extent permitted by law, the Grantors hereby expressly waive and covenant not to assert any appraisement, valuation, stay, extension, redemption or similar laws, now or at any time hereafter in force, which might delay, prevent or otherwise impede the performance or enforcement of this Agreement.

## Section 8. <u>Voting</u>

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, the Grantors shall have the right to vote all Securities and General Intangibles constituting the Collateral and receive and retain all dividends and distributions thereon until such time, if any, as an Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing and the Lender shall have notified the Grantors that the Lender shall have elected to terminate the rights of the Grantors under this Section, at which time the Lender shall then be vested with the right to vote all Securities constituting the Collateral and receive and retain all dividends and distributions thereon, until such time as such Event of Default is cured or waived.

## Section 9. Notices

All notices and other communications provided for or otherwise required hereunder or in connection herewith shall be given in the manner and, with respect to the Borrower and the Lender, to the addresses set forth in Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement. The address for notices to each other Grantor executing this Agreement is:

EP Holding Corporation
Equestrian Products Holding Corp.
Equestrian Products Corp.
Miller Harness Company, L.L.C.
WSMC Acquisition Corp.
Whitman Saddle Mfg., Inc.
350 Page Road
Washington, North Carolina 27889
Attention: David Kinderman

Telephone: (252) 940-4000 Telecopy: (252) 940-1405

with a copy, in each case, to:

Mr. John Allen
Dent & Company Incorporated
One Lafayette Place
Greenwich, CT 06830

Telephone: (203) 629-2900 Telecopy: (203) 629-2473.

## Section 10. Additional Grantors

Section 8.9 of the Credit Agreement requires, upon the terms and conditions set forth therein, that each Subsidiary of the Borrower that was not in existence on the Effective Date enter into the Guaranty as an additional Guarantor and enter into this Agreement as an additional Grantor. Upon execution and delivery by the Lender and any such Subsidiary of a Supplement, together with completed Schedules hereto with respect to such Subsidiary, and such UCC Financing Statements and other documents as the Lender shall require in order to perfect the Lender's security interest granted thereby, such Subsidiary shall become a Grantor hereunder with the same force and effect as if originally named as a Grantor herein. The execution and delivery of such Supplement shall not require the consent of any other Grantor hereunder. The rights and obligations of each Grantor hereunder shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the addition of any new Grantor as a party to this Agreement.

### Section 11. Termination

On any date upon which (i) the Lender shall no longer have any obligation to make any Revolving Credit Loans or issue any Letters of Credit, and (ii) the Obligations shall have been indefeasibly paid in full in cash, the Liens granted hereby shall cease and the Lender shall, at the Grantors' expense, execute and deliver all UCC Termination Statements and releases of its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks which the Grantors shall have reasonably requested, and return to the Grantors all Collateral which shall remain in the possession of the Lender at such time.

## Section 12. Relationship to Credit Agreement

This Agreement is the "Security Agreement" under, and as such term is defined in, the Credit Agreement, and is subject to, and should be construed in accordance with, the provisions thereof. Each of the Lender and the Grantors acknowledges that certain provisions of the Credit Agreement, Sections 1.2 (Other Definitional Provisions), 3.9 (Taxes), 3.10 (Grossing up of Payments), 10.1 (Amendments and Waivers), 10.3 (No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies), 10.4 (Survival of Representations and Warranties and Certain Obligations), 10.7 (Counterparts), 10.9 (Construction), 10.10 (Governing Law), 10.11 (Headings Descriptive), 10.12 (Severability), 10.13 (Integration), 10.14 (Consent to Jurisdiction), 10.15 (Service of

Process), 10.16 (No Limitation on Service or Suit) and 10.17 (WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY) thereof, are made applicable to this Agreement and all such provisions are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

## Section 13. <u>Amended and Restated Agreement</u>

This Agreement is an amendment and restatement of the Security Agreement dated February 29, 2000 executed by the Borrower, EPH, EQPH, EQP and MHC in favor of the Lender (the "Existing Security Agreement"). All Obligations as defined in the Existing Security Agreement shall be Obligations under and as defined in this Agreement and shall be secured by the Collateral as defined in this Agreement.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK.]

IN EVIDENCE of the agreement by the parties hereto to the terms and conditions herein contained, each such party has caused this Amended and Restated Security Agreement to be duly executed on its behalf.

ENGLISH EQUESTRIAN GROUP, LLC

By: Thicks

Vice President

EP HOLDING CORPORATION

By: <u>Unabo</u>

Elizabeth Norten, Vice President

EQUESTRIAN PRODUCTS HOLDING CORP.

By: Use I Elizabeth Norten.

Vice President

EQUESTRIAN PRODUCTS CORP.

By: (Labeth Norten,

Vice President

MILLER HARNESS COMPANY, L.L.C.

By: The Cort of the Flizabeth Norten

Vice President

## ENGLISH EQUESTRIAN GROUP AMENDED AND RESTATED SECURITY AGREEMENT

WSMC ACQUISITION CORP.

By:

Elizabeth Norten, Vice President

WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC.

By:

Elizabeth Norten, Vice President

Accepted by:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

Rv

Mark J. Sicinski, Vice President

## UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FILING MEMORANDUM

## UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE FINANCING STATEMENT -IN LIEU OF CONTINUATION STATEMENTS NAMING

## MILLER HARNESS COMPANY, INC. AND ENGLIS EQUESTRIAN GROUP, LLC SEPARATELY, AS DEBTOR AND

## THE BANK OF NEW YORK, AS SECURED PARTY

Name of Debtor	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Filing Date	Filing Number	Expiration Date
English Equestrian Group, LLC	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	1121842 4	10/12/2006
Miller Harness Company, Ind. (f/k/a Equestrian Products Holding Corp.)	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	1121846 5	10/12/2006
Miller Harness Company, Inc. (f/k/a Equestrian Products Corp.)	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	1121851 5	10/12/2006
Miller Harness Company, Inc. (f/k/a EP Holding Corporation)	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	11218523	10/12/2006
Miller Harness Company, inc. (f/k/a Whitman, Saddle Mfg., Inc.)	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	1121855 6	10/12/2006
Miller Harness Company, Inc. (f/k/a Miller Harness Company, L.L.C.)	S/S Delaware	10/12/2001	1121853 1	10/12/2006

173211,1.000

Zeur ph: romenzismandank

REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0570

A MANUE & PHONE OF	TO STATEMEN DIA (BEN PREMIS) CONTACT AT FILER	AM EPULLY Pathores			ום ניז	STATE OF SECRETARY OF CONTROL OF	PE STATE PRPORATIONS
	MEM TOTAL (4)	ion System Is				1121842 4 - SRV: 010	ODDOONA
CESTOR'S EXACT	PULL LEGAL NAME .	THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE PARTY AND THE PART	2 (1) · do hit marc	THE ABOVE	PACEB	or mund depice (	48 CALT
English Eq.	selfrien Clerem 11	E					
	IMME	<u> </u>	THE NAME		MIDDE	I ALA	Täimig —
150 Pres Road		<u> </u>	BH	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	- AVE	POLIACOGA	
AND RESIDED	ASSCRIPE NO.	TYPE OF GREATENION	Washington		NC	17889	URA
	GREAMENTON C	What pa Havin	Perture	FOR WHOM		WENTER EXTE	
ADDITIONAL DESTE	RE DIACT FULL LIN	TAL HAME - HOUR ONLY AND ON	OD 2010 (30 & 20)	do est promoto as acres	n Karal		
1					- ne		
A MONDOLE DES	KAME		MARCHANE.		HOOLE		
WALNE AUSRES					_		NAME OF THE PERSON OF THE PERS
			ar .		HATE	POSTAL COSS	COLVER!
TAKID & BUT OR BUT	CHOOM SATION	YPEOF DROWN BATTON	A LPRESIDENCE	PORTAGO	25.000		
SECURED PARTY	NAME (or many or two	AL AMERIAN IN ASSISTANCE IN				·	Dive
The Bont of M.	an Shada			HET SET BESTER SET IN 18	<u> </u>		
SE INDIVIDUAL & DOT	W I VIE						
NACES ASSESSEDANCES			HPET HANG		MODE	W.	BUPPIN .
SANCES OF THE PERSONS ASSESSMENT			CETY		STATE.	POSTALDA	ESTATION
Muon Strock	NT sweet the fallows as		Chromwich		cr	06830	UBA
HE PROVIDED STREET		ulc A etteched hereto				I	
Maion Street The Fruncise are tree The Collateral of	laicited in School			,			·
The Colleteral of the Colleter	EMENT is being flex	d in lieu of Continuetton i	Bis ismen(s) for	<del></del>	States		fachment on mount

TRADEMARK 1000 : Aq 1000 REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0571

Name of Piest Upitor (14 or 10)	ON RELATED FORANCING STATEM	NT.
English Equestrias Group, Li.s.	3	
EMAN TEAL E'LAUGIVEUN	FIRST NAME	MINDLE NAME, SUPPOR

This FINANCING STATEMENT is filed in lieu of continuation for the following previously filed financing statement(s), each of which remains effective:

ORIGINAL FINANCING STATESOENT			MOST RECENT CONTINUATION STATEMENT	
Filing Office	ORIGINAL DATE	ORIGINAL NUMBER	CONTINUATION DATE	CONTINUATION
6/8 Worth Carolina	9/22/2000	20010029451		MUMBER
Political County, NC	1/23/2000	200003-54		
To Conserve a	3/10/2400	1982#34		
				<u></u>
1	-			-

htis book elies or types onto

TRADEMARK LISNIMOT : AG 1498 REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0572

## Schedule A to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtor:

ENGLISH EQUESTRIAN GROUP, LLC

Secured Party:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or items of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Collateral"); all Accounts, all Chantel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Debter, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and Indemnification under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement and the Elser Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing, provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General Intengibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Collateral shall not include, any Trademark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Debtor that would otherwise be included in the Colleteral to the extent that the grant by the Debior of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to General Intangibles or Trudemark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be decined to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds constitutes Colleteral.

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between the Debtor, EP Holding Corporation, Equestrian Products Holding Corp., Equestrian Products Corp., Miller Hamers Company, L.L.C. and the Secured Party, dated as of February 29, 2000.

TRADEMARKEISNEMOR : Kg ques

REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0573

A HAME & PHENE OF CONTA	ACT AT PIL	CAREFULLY		ë: F:	STATE OF SECRETARY (VISION OF CO.	OF STATE ORPORATIONS 1 10/13/90
M MEND ACKNOWLED OMENT	TTO: PMA	the sim Addesia)			1121846 5 . SRV: 010	- 0000000
n.	ETURN:					1000101
C1	T Coreo	Hillian Games	1			
			ł			
Ne	W York	h Avenue, 13th Fla	ide			
1. 11	Palitia.	11 N .				
Lay 5	8441	162-044				
SESTOR'S EXACT PULL LE	EDAT HAM	E - Print wit you such raise [1	THE ASOVE	PACE IS P	OR FILMO CREATE	SE CHLY
Miller Harriess 5"h	Demonstruct. 1	ìna	Tables of the same	·		
TE THORNESIAL & LANT NAME		141 144				
_1			1.07.004	NESS.		E PRIZ
, <u></u>			G17		•	
150 Page Road			Washingens	STATE .	Positiva de la constanta	Bi Line
150 Page Road	LUPS SE	TIPLE DECIMENTED	Westington	NC IL ONE	•	ELAIRI LISA
150 Page Road	LUPS SE	Consultan	Westington	NC IL ONE	17889	USA
150 Page Road	LUPS SE	Consultan	Westington	NC IL ONE	17889	ELAIRI LISA
150 Page Boad  TAX DE BOOK ON AUDITORS ADDITIONAL DESTORS EA	LUPS SE	Consultan	CHY Washington H. Distance of Children Delaware Both and Co of this on an assuring of same	NC IL ONE	17889	USA
150 Page Boad  TAX DE BOOK ON AUDITORS ADDITIONAL DESTORS EA	LUPS SE	Consultan	Westington	NC IL ONE	27889 17889 1402416-VI.10-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-	USA
150 Page Road	LUPS SE	Consultan	Washington H. Jimborron of Contentiation Delaware  Mary Nava	ATATEL ATAC	27889 17889 1402416-VI.10-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-	Estate) USA
3 50 Page Boad  TAX De BERGREN ABOT  ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EX-  TA CHANDATONS HARE  R BLINDVIDUAL BLAST NAME  P NUMB ADDRESS	LUNES SE NAMES NAM	Corporation	CHY Washington H. Distance of Children Delaware Both and Co of this on an assuring of same	ATATEL ATAC	27889 17889 1402416-VI.10-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-14-	Estate) USA
ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EACH ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S HARE ADDITIONAL DESTOR EN ADDITI	CACT PLL	Corporation	Washington Washington H. Jimbarran of Carlandanian Delaware Bitter and Go of Still - 47 milestoning of same	ATACHE MIC US GRAD	17889 Hazandaya. 19 ya sa	Energy Column
ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EX-  ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EX-  TA SHEAD AT THE MARK.  R ALIAD ADDRESS  NAUNS ADDRESS  TAA 22 EST OR EN ADDRESS  TAA 22 EST OR EN ADDRESS	LUFE SE PARTIE P	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	Washington H. Jingson H. Jingson of Delayson of Delayson Delayson Delayson The Control of Delayson The	ATACHE MIC III DE CONTROLE CON	27889 Western V. 15 H. 164	Energy CHEAN Energy COLUMN
ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EX-  ADDITIONAL DESTOR SIN A	LUFE SE PARTIE P	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	Washington H. Jingson H. Jingson of Delayson of Delayson Delayson Delayson The Control of Delayson The	ATACHE MIC III DE CONTROLE CON	17889 Hazandaya. 19 ya sa	Energy Column
ADDITIONAL DESTOR SELECTION PARTY SAME	LINES SEL MARCHEN I TOP MARCH PLL.	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	Washington Washington H. Jimbarran of Carlandanian Delaware Bitter and Go of Still - 47 milestoning of same	ATACHE MIC III DE CONTROLE CON	17889 Hazandaya. 19 ya sa	Energy CHEAN Energy COLUMN
ADDITIONAL DESTOR SEE  ADDITIONAL DESTOR SEE  TAKE SEED OF SEE  TAKES SOFTON SEE  TAKES SOFTON SEE  SECURED PARTY'S NAME  MICHARLANDATORS NAME  THE SEED PARTY'S NAME  THE SEED PARTY'S NAME  THE SEED PARTY'S NAME	LINES SEL MARCHEN I TOP MARCH PLL.	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	CHY Washington H. Jinghaman of Carpandanian Delaware Better and Go of Still - 49 milestoning of same Date and Go o	MC TA GREE	17889  LOSANISTALISTS  RATE  POSTSCOOL  AND	Energy CHEAN Energy COLUMN
ADDITIONAL DESTOR'S EXCEPTION AND CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY SAME.  SECURED PARTY SAME.  The Bank of New Yor.  The Bank of New Yor.  The Replect of New Yor.	LINES SEL MARCHEN I TOP MARCH PLL.	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	Washington H. Jingson H. Jingson of Delayson of Delayson Delayson Delayson The Control of Delayson The	ATACHE MIC III DE CONTROLE CON	17889  LOSANISTALISTS  RATE  POSTSCOOL  AND	Energy CHEAN Energy COLUMN
150 Page Road  TAX DR BON ON EN CASH ADDITIONAL DESTINATE EX  TA SEAL ADDITIONAL BLAST NAME  TAX BR BON ON EN COMMAN  SECURED PARTY'S NAME  SECURED PARTY'S NAME  SECURED PARTY'S NAME	LINES SEL MARCHEN I TOP MARCH PLL.	Corporation LEGAL HAME - rest on the	CHY Washington H. Jinghaman of Carpandanian Delaware Better and Go of Still - 49 milestoning of same Date and Go o	MC TA SHE	17889  LOSANISTALISTS  RATE  POSTSCOOL  AND	USA USA Country

This Financing STATEMENT is being field in lieu of Continuedon Statement(s) for previously find Financing Statement(s), and statement of the s		d whiteh rend ii	
FILLIS DETIRE PET, TANDONAL UCC FINANCINO STATEMENT (FORM UCCT) (NEV 01/25/84)	<del></del>		

TRADEMARKELSNEMOT : Kq tues

ORDANIZATION'S NAME	RELATED FINANCING STATEMEN	T
Miller Harness Company, Inc.		
Individual's Last Name	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SUFFIX

This FINANCING STATEMENT is filed in then of continuation for the following previously filed . Snancing statement(s), each of which remains effective:

	IAL FINANCINO STATE	4EMT	MOST RECENT CONTINUATION STATEM		
FILING OFFICE	ORIGINAL DATE	ORIGINAL KUMBER	CONTINUATION	CONTINUATION	
VS Polityl mole	3/10/3000	31371523	PATE	NUMBER	
retionally of Euleric Delity, PA	3/13/2000	00-372-00-47-226-5		·	
/S North Cambrid	2/10/2000	20000025289			
ender County, NC	3/10/3000	20000315			
		·		**************************************	
				•	
,				<u> </u>	

In City Lett. ( price) is 17 years Chiles

#### Schedule A th UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtur:

equestrian products holding corp.

Secured Party:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or items of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Collectoral"): all Accounts, all Chattel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Pixtures, all General Intengibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Pateris, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Debtor, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and indemnification under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement and the Eiser Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing; provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a society interest with respect to General Intangibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Collateral shall not include, any Trademark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Debtor that would otherwise be included in the Collateral to the extent that the grant by the Debtor of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or penult or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to General Intengibles or Trademark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be decined to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between English Equestrian Group, LLC, EP Holding Corporation, Equestrian Products Holding Corp., Equestrian Products Corp., Miller Harness Company, L.L.C. and the Secured Party, dated as of February 29, 2000.

973 597 2400 REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0576

W MANDED STATE						
Mason Street			Gerenwich	CT	06830	USA
2/Dra 155728				7004	ITVECT.	O.PHX
S INDIVIDUALS LA	THE .		FIRST NAME.	les.		
The Manie of L	Partie Charles		The second secon	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
ECURED PARTY	S NAME IN HAME IN	TOTAL ADDITION ALE OFFICE	H E/W) - stelled arriv aris stellared poolsy seeing (	4 114		
· .	CONSTANCE	ALTER DESCRIPTION	X JANES OF ORDERATION		SWIZETICHUL IS S. F ony	
AND PORCH			GTY .	PIATE	PORTAL COME	oduntin-
MALNO ATTREES				14.50	TANK T	SPEX
A HENDOLL &	TRANE		POSTEGG			
E OLOWENDER	WARE	EMPAL NAME - Hand only pa	de pour sente (de se foi - de ses atti-made a	Marie September 1		
AUSTITUTE TO THE STATE OF	700 YOM	Corporation	: Platauran	,		
TAX BE MA CEL	CHRONIA PLANT	Corporation	Westington R. American Delibert Section 2015	NC.	17889	USA
50 Page Road			tre- t-	STATE OF		COLARINA
PAICHS ABORES				1-50		<b>316 AUX</b>
TA NOVEMBER OF	d Name :		THE PARTY	1		
Miller Har	MARIE CAMMANA	lae.			_	
14 OPENHIZATION	NAME THAT	G - Proof only driv. deliter recent of	THE APPROVED A PROPERTY OF SET OF SET	A SANGE	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE P	BE CHAP
CENTRAL	48441	62-05A		ord Space in	FOR MUNICIPAL OFFICE U	<b>A</b> maku -
L						
	New York,	h Avenue, 13th Flo NY 10011	POF 190			
	UCC Bery	ration System Ices				
,	RETURN'	i U: Milloni Sviitem	1	•		
<b></b>		ŕ			SRV: 010	308404
MONDA CHEM	DOMENT TO: MI	THE BYE ASCIONAL		· ·	1151821 2 -	- 0000000
NAME & PHONE C	F CONTACT AT RIL	Est (potent)		5	SECRETARY OF CO IVISION OF CO ILED 12:08 PM	APORITION
CC FINANCI	CAME Cheight a sail la de	M CAREETS			STATE OF S	STAMARS.
Man Made a series		•	•	,·		

The Deblur referenced in this Financing Statement is formerly known as: Equastrian Products Com-

	2 page	attackmen
This MINANCING STATEMENT is being fied in Seu of Confinences Streetments) by previously filed Financing Schlemes  5. ALTERNATIVE DESCRIPTION IN REPLICATION   CONSIDERATION   CONSIDERATION   SALESHOPPING    6. In Providing of Streetment   Streetment   Consideration   Saleshopping   Saleshopp		
E. TOWNSHIP OF THE PROPERTY OF	A Dalaine Liberton (	Провед

Sent by: LOWENSTEM BUTTONE

#### Schedule A 面 UCC-1 Pinancing Statement

Debtora

EQUESTRIAN PRODUCTS CORP.

Secured Party: THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or items of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Colleteral"); all Accounts, all Chantel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Borrower, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and indemnification under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement and the Eiser Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing, provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General intengibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Collateral shall not include, any Trademark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Borrower that would otherwise be included in the Colleteral to the extent that the grant by the Borrower of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to General Intengibles or Trademark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be deemed to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between English Equestrian Group, LLC, EP Holding Corporation, Equestrian Products Holding Corp., the Debtor, Miller Harness Company, L.L.C. and the Secured Party, dated as of February 29, 2000.

973 597 2400

Seur ph: COMENSIEMARMADART REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0578

The Bank of New York  OR IN INCOME THE BANK OF NEW YORK  LE MAILTHE REPORT THE THE BANK OF THE PROPERTY OF THE BANK OF THE		TRUST WILK #3	rium (FRI) 10, 12° 01, 12	:04/ST. 11:53/NO. 350	dg00235 P
Miller Blanch Company, Inc.  OR TE INDIVIDUA SCREEN  150 Pegs Bland  SERVER SERVER BOOK IN THE SERVER OF CHARLES IN THE SCREEN SERVER S	A NAME A PHONE O	PETURN'TO: Premi and Address:  PETURN'TO: CT Corporation System UCC Services 111 Eighth Avenue, 13th Fi New York, NY 19011	64 _	SECRETARY ( DIVISION OF C FILED 12:06 P 1121852 3 ERV: 01	of State Creorations 4 10/12/2001 - Deduced 0508468
TABLE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY	IL DHEAVENTERS	PULL LEGAL HAME - HOPE and and compression	a (es st. in) - go tel appulieres in smither lander	E SPACE IF FOR ALING DIPICE	VEE CHILT
150 Page Bladd  350 Page Bladd  White begins  White begins	Miller Hen	ers Company, Iro.			
150 Page Board  25 Page Board  Whethington  Whethington  R. Desponsion  Despon			7577002	NISSLA WAS	
THE BALL OF NAME OF MANY OF THE ALBERT OF ASSESSMENT OF THE ALBERT OF TH					acres 201
TABLE OF NAME OF MANY OF ALL ALDONNE & ARRIGHOUS OFF, HOMENLY OF REAL OF ANY OF ANY OFF AND ANY OF ANY OFF AND	350 Page Road		1	PARTY PORTINGUE	
A THE SEARCH SET HATE  A PROPERTY HATE	WINDS COOK	MANAGEMENT TO A STREET THE PARTY OF THE PART	W. J. W. D. C. K. C. C. C. LAND J. HOLL	NC 27849	LEA
AND STANDS AND SET OF S	Z.ADDITICKAL DESTE	G E FYACE MALL PROPERTY	Liciawane	}	
AND STANDARD	A GREAT STORY	CARE THE PARTY OF STREET	Committee and the second party of the second party and the second party of the second		
ACTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE			-		·
A THE BRANCHES FARTHER TOTAL ALDERSE & ASSESSION OF THE BRANCH OF MANY	PA HOMOMAL'S LAST	N-ME	had too		_
A THE STATE OF THE PARTY BY AND STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE		·		, HUBLE HALE	a.Hg
NAME OF THE PARTY BY HAVE OF MADE & TOTAL ALDONE & AMEDICAN CAPTURED CONTROL OF THE STATE OF THE			STY		
The Bank of New York  OR A TOTAL ROOM  LO DESCRIPTION OF MARK OF MARK OF MARK OF MARK OF ARRESTS OF THE STATE	AC MANURE ADDRESS		4	STATE POSTAL COME	DOM: N
1. SECURED PARTY'S HAVE OF MARK OF MARK OF MARK OF MARK OF ARESONDE OF ARESONDE OF ARESTON OF A THE STATE OF			I	1 1	
The Bank of New York  A the Pank of New York  Civ Caroni Sense		AND LINE IN THE OF SHOW ZATION			
The Bank of New York  A minimum server of the server of th	MYNE DE ANTONON			S. CHEMISATORIA IS A POP	
TE MATERIA MODELLA STATE AND THE STATE OF TH	MYNE DE ANTONON			S CHEST STORY SET 1	
12. MACHE ADDRESS.  1.0 Schools Street.  Chromosom street.  Chromosom stationers one address.  Chromosom stationers one address.	A MECURED PARTY	HAME OF MAKE OF TOTAL ALDERHAL OF ARRIGHT		S. CHENTER MORE IS S. HOME	
10 Months recent Co.  Construction Co. Transfer of the Post of Recent Co.  Construction Co. Transfer of the Post of Recent Co.  Co. Transfer of the Post of the Post of Recent Co.  Co. Transfer of the Post of th	A TAX O'R AMONEN  1. SECURED PARTY  U. GROWN ZATOWEN  The Rent actor	NAME OF MANE OF TOTAL ALDONES OF ARREST		S. CHENDER SERVICE SERVING	
1.0 Millions Street Constructed Constructed CT 08870 USA	A TAX O'R AMONEN  1. SECURED PARTY  U. GROWN ZATOWEN  The Rent actor	NAME OF MANE OF TOTAL ALDONES OF ARREST	CON GATY - HOWER SATE YEAR INCOMENT MONTH (SEE N.		
CIT COSTU	A THE BARL OF NO.	NAME OF MANE OF TOTAL ALDONES OF ARREST	CON GATY - HOWER SATE YEAR INCOMENT MONTH (SEE N.		
USA USA STATEMENT WAS PARTIES AND THE STATEMENT OF THE ST	A TAR DE AMONEN  3. SECURED PARTY  LI GRANZATIONS IN  The Bank of No.	NAME OF MANE OF TOTAL ALDONES OF ARREST	NAME AND SECURE ASSESSMENT ASSESS	MANUE NAME	
The Collettest described in Schedulo A stracked boroto.	A TANDA AMONEN  3. SECURED PARTY  L. GRONZATONA II  The Bank of Na  OR A MAN DURE LAT  L. MAUNG MURCHA  1.0 Mason Street	NAME OF MANE OF TOTAL ALDONNEE OF ARMIGH	Mart house	Short was not been	

The Diction referenced in this Winsteing Statement is formerly known as: EP Holding Corporation

This FINANCING STATEMENT is being flad in feu of Continuation Statement(s) for previously flas Pinancing Statement(s), or	3 bale	attachmat
S. A. T. SALINE DE L'AMINE PRESENTE DE L'AMINE DE L'AMI	ich primitels ren	rietn (CE PP, Inc.)
FILLING DEFIGE COPY NATIONAL LICE FINANCING STATEMENT (FORM LICE!) (PREV. 97/2008)		

Sent by: LOWENSTAND Sent by:

NAMBOF PIRET DESTOR (1 & 07 15) ( ORGANIZATION S NAME	'N RELATED FINANCING STATIA	len
Miller Harness Company, Inc.		
INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE NAME, SIEFER
		,

This MNANCING STATEMENT is filed in lieu of continuation for the following previously filed. \* financing statement(s), each of which remains effective:

	NAL FINANCING STATE	CENT	MOST RECENT CONTINUATION STATEM		
FILDIO OFFICE	ORIGINAL DATE	DRIGHAL NUMBER	CONTENUATION DATE	CONTINUATION	
6/S Namh Carellon	3/10/2000	20000025297	DAIR	Mukeer	
Same County, CA	3/10/2000	20000317			
16 Pontoyi vania	1/10/2000	31371527			
rotiondary of Lances outly, FA	3/13/2000	00-374-00-47-287-1			
			,	,	
	,				
		•			

In Electric brising of System Colone

Sent py: LOWENST NAW AGENT

### Schedule A UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtor:

EP HOLDING CORPORATION

Secured Party:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or litems of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Colleteral"); all Accounts, all Chattel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Borrower, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and indemnification under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement and the Eiser Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing; provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General Intangibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Collateral shall not include, any Trademark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Borrower that would otherwise be included in the Collateral to the extent that the grant by the Borrower of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other purty thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to General Intangibles or Trademark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be deemed to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds constitutes Colleteral

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between English Equestrian Group, LLC, the Debtor, Equestrian Products Holding Corp., Equestrian Products Corp., Miller Harness Company, L.L.C. and the Secured Party, dated as of February 29, 2000.

TRADEMARKISHMADGAT

CC FINANCINION OF COMMENCE OF	RETURN CT Corpe UCC Sen 111 Eight	M CARCULLY  LER (optional)  TO:  Tradion Systems	1 .	DI FI	STATE OF A SECRETARY ( VISION OF CA LED 12:10 112:055 6 SRV: 010	OF STATE ORPORATIONS 1 10/12/2001 - 0000000
CRETOR'S EXCT	ULL LEGAL NAM	TE - mont erry total economy names () a	CO (Cafe a des presidentes de la participa de la constitución de la co	ABVE SPACE IS F	A PILANS OFFICE	INT CHEA
Miller Hemie	tt Compeny					
TO HELVIOUS DAY	YALL T		SIEF NACE	NO.		
WALKS AND THE	·*	*** <u></u>				
50 Page Road			Weshington	WATE	POSTAL CODE	BOUNTAR
ALDE AN ON UN	AUDI, NITO AL	SE TYPE OF ORDINAL ANDRE	W. A. A. Marian or Grand Aria	NC	27889 WEATHRACH E 1 -	USA
	THE TOTAL	Corporation	Delawara	,	MEATIONALIS S, H M	•
ADDITIONAL DESTOR	LEDOCT FOR	LESAL HAME . Front and MILE	My water the or the contract of the contract o			Discuss
LANCING ASSERBLE			GTY	5/Δη	POSTIC DODE	EURIS COUNTRY
	CHEARDATION	A THE STREET, SAL	PARTICIONAL PROPERTIES		PENTAL UR, FA	
ECURED PARTY'S	HAME IT HAVE	H TOTAL ABBILINGS & ARRESTS	Eddy intelligence and service party spirit	NA-111	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Hebit
THE HERK OF NO.	e Valle				ı	<del> </del>
	rest.		THE PARK	MEAGE		E/Fig
KALING ALTON			City	ELATE .	Politicado	district.
Mason Sinusi			Groce wich	Ct	04810	USA
The Collansal d	marihed in Se	chedule A ettached herei	n. I <del>mvari</del> y known as: Whitels	n Saddio Mile., 1	per	
e Financing Stati	SMWYT w bem	ig filed in lifes of Continuation	n distaments) for payleosty ()	ud Financing State	2 (age	aHachme

Zeur ph: LOWENST NEW TOWN

ORGANIZATION'S NAME	ON RELATED FINANCING STATISM	XI
Millio Harness Company, Inc.		
DIDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MIDDLE RAME, SUFFIX

This Financing Stationent is filed in lieu of continuation for the following previously filed efficiencing statement(s), each of which remains effective:

VROD	YAL FINANCING STATES	MOST RECENT CONTINUATION STATEMENT		
filing Office	ORIGINAL DATE	Chiginal Krimber	CONTINUATION Date	CONTINUATION
va Michigan	4/19/2000	D643797		NUMBER
75 North Carelina	4/17/2000	20000039104		
EASTON COUNTY, NC	4/17/2000	2000-64 <i>18</i>		
·i				
	·			
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	•			

973 597 2400

N Cam Vocal MANN CT Spream Called

Seur DA: COMENSTANAMAGANT

#### Schedule A to UCC-1 Financing Statement

Debtor: Secured Party: WHITMAN SADDLE MFG., INC. THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or items of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Collectivity); all Accounts, all Chanel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Debtor, whether or not evidenced by a Security, all rights to payment and indemnissication under each of the Miller Acquisition Agreement and the Eiser Acquisition Agreement, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing; provided, however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General Intangibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Colleteral shall not include, any Trademark License with or Issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Debtor that would otherwise be included in the Collateral to the extent that the grant by the Debtor of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademark License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agreement to Ceneral Intangibles or Trademark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be decined to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds constitutes Collateral.

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between English Equestrian Group, LLC, EP Holding Corporation, Equestrian Products Holding Corp., Equestrian Products Corp., Miller Harness Company, L.L.C., WSMC Acquisition Corp., the Debtor and the Secured Party, dated as of March 31, 2000.

Seut by: LOWENSTE MARMED VALUE

The Colleteral described in Schedule A stisched lieuws.

The Bank of New York

4. The Princeting STATEMENT drops the lettering cultiving

L. WORLD

10 March Street

The Deliter refrienced in this Financing Statement is formerly known as: Miller Harnes Company, L.L.C.

THE RESERVE

Godenwich

This FINANCING STATEMENT is being filed in their of Continuation Statement(s) for provincely (fed Financing Statement	unter) each or Decided	allachmen
A CHARACTER PROPERTY OF A PROP		
FINES SOFTEREST - NATIONAL DECEMBANCING STATEMENT (FORM DOCS) (REV. STREETS		

Seur ph: romene ARAMAGART

DHE

TIRA

REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0585

A SOLE PALE

MATE BEE

06830

1111

CT

NAME OF FIRST DESTOR (Is to 16) ON RE	Latro Financino Statement	
ORGANIZATION'T NAME		
Millot Hames's Company, Inc.	•	
INDIVIDUAL'S LAST NAME	FIEST NAME	SCHOOLS WASH, SUPPOX

This FINANCING STATEMENT is filed in lieu of continuation for the following previously filed financing statement(s), each of which remains effective:

ONICE	nai, financino states	MOST BECENT CONTINUATION STATEMENT			
FILING OFFICE	ONIGINAL DATE	ORIGINAL NUMBER	CONTINUATION DATE	CONTINUATION NUMBER	
15 Cornecting	2/29/1999	190555\$	1 1		
atou County, GA	2/11/1999	81499240 ·			
2 Now lettly	2/9/1499	1888116			
corposi County, N3	2/9/1999	000365			
'S NEW YER	2/9/1999	0 <del>27</del> 181			
er York Coursy, NY	2/12/1990	99PN07516			
		,			
**************************************			·	<del>alle vela vala li c</del>	

le Die OCKLI willer Cit Symm China

Seur ph: COMENSINAMARGARE

### Schodule A UCC-1 Financine Statement

Debtor.

MHC ACQUISITION, L.L.C.

Secured Party:

THE BANK OF NEW YORK

This financing statement covers the following types or items of property:

All of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following property now owned or hereafter sequired (collectively, the "Collaboral"): all Accounts, all Chattel Paper, all Documents, all Equipment, all Fixtures, all General Intangibles, all Instruments evidencing Intercompany Indebtedness, all Inventory, all Patents, all Trademarks, all Trademark Licenses, all Equity Interests in each Person which now is or may hereafter become a Subsidiary of the Borrower, whether or not evidenced by a Security, and to the extent not otherwise included, all of the Proceeds of all of the foregoing; provided however, that the foregoing grant of a security interest with respect to General Intengibles and Trademark Licenses shall not include a security interest in, and the Colleteral shall not include, any Trudemark License with or issued by Persons other than a Subsidiary of the Borrower that would otherwise be included in the Colleteral to the extent that the great by the Borrower of such security interest is prohibited by the terms and provisions of the written agreement or document or instrument creating or evidencing such license or permit or Trademark License, or gives the other party thereto the right to terminate such Trademiaric License in the event of the grant of a security interest with respect thereto. All references in this Agroement to General Intengibles or Tradomark Licenses, or to any Proceeds thereof, shall be decined to be references to such property or Proceeds to the extent such property or Proceeds constitutes Collateral.

All capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement, by and between the Debtor and the Secured Party, dated as of

Seur DA: LOWENST NAME GARTE

	CORFORATION 1	1001 Ham. 13		(FAI) [U.		<b>5</b> 1. []	:51/NO. 35001	J0023U P
^	LEW INSTRUCTIONS	STATEMENT A PONT ON THE PLET (1990) INSENT THE PLET (1990)	ULLY ME	Ť		DIV FIL	STATE OF D. SECRETARY O. VISION OF CO. ED 12:01 PM 0014723 - 1	F STATE RDGRAFIONI 10/12/201 122128
		RETURNTO: CT Corporatio UCC Services	n System Snue, 18th Flex	<b>3</b> 7			SRV: 010	30839 <b>3</b>
14	INSTIAL CHANCING STAT		1-0/A		THE AROYS SP	AGG IS NO	e Piling Oppiceu	ME CONLY
2.	TERNINATION BY	Mittell of the Phonesing in	Stations of selfing places in	Mineralisis ofth speakers t	, 1 ( ( ( ) ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( )		Michigania arangga a marijar arang ar m a astara Parangga y merupang ara tama	earland in Sta
••	AMBROXENT (PARTY	Properties of the Personal Best parties provided by qual or settlet; the same store by THEO IONATION!: The Same of the Same and the Louis	HAR HARRY TO MY TO GOLD IN	of the property is the	the seasons in			Andrew &
	CURRENT RECEND NO	history who amend many in	paraprinis erapposar aras 1956 ili fore dei or des abe 1956 il sontale provinci	in the state of th			Commercial Line	To be the soul and I liste the soul as
					***********			
ij	Equentian Produ	icts Holding Corp.	<del>-</del>	Pi Pastr public		WOOLS I	<b>748</b>	B.FFFX
	MANCED (NEW) OR AC	DED INFORMATION		Name (AAR)		<b>HOOLE</b>		å/re-a
	MANCEL (NEW OR AS TO CHOMICATIONER) Miller Harress (	DOED HERMATION		Pirer (AME		WOOLS (		& Imax
	MANCED (NEW) OR ACTOR OR ACTOR OF ACTOR	DOED HERMATION		N Part (LAME)		MODE N		& Prox
R	MANCEL (NEW OR AS TO CHOMBON DREN Miller Harress (	DOED HERMATION		STRIKY Hanges		HIP LE	44	LURA:
i.	MANCED (NEW) OR ACTO OR CANDAL MINISTRATION OF THE MANCES CO. TO THE MANCES CO.	JOSE INFERNATIONI AUG Company, foc.	Paramental	FIRST HASES		FAR	POETALCEDA	Eurita Constitution
	AND ADDRESS ON THE CREEK	CONT. NEW TANTON		STRIKY Hanges		FAR	44	E PHA COUNTRY
	MANCED (NEW) OR AS THE ORGANIZATION SHE MISTER HALTIESS ( TO INCOMING ADDRESS TAX IDE BUT OR ON MENOMENT (COLLA)	Company, Inc.		ETY  71. (AM SAIGHON ON C		FAR	POETALCEDA	E PHA
	MANCED (NEW) OR AS THE ORGANIZATION SHE MISTER HALTIESS ( TO INCOMING ADDRESS TAX IDE BUT OR ON MENOMENT (COLLA)	CONTROL NO. 174 THE CHANGE TO STATE OF THE CHANGE TO STATE OF THE CHANGE THE THE THE CHANGE THE		ETY  71. (AM SAIGHON ON C		FAR	POETALCEDA	ELPHA COLUMNIA
	MANCED (NEW) OR AS THE ORGANIZATION SHE MISTER HALTIESS ( TO INCOMING ADDRESS TAX IDE BUT OR ON MENOMENT (COLLA)	CONTROL NO. 174 THE CHANGE TO STATE OF THE CHANGE TO STATE OF THE CHANGE THE THE THE CHANGE THE		ETY  71. (AM SAIGHON ON C		FAR	POETALCEDA	ELPHA COLUMNIA
N. C.	SALED (NEW) OR ALL TO CROWN ON THE CONTROL OF SECURED PER CONTROL OF SECUED PER CONTROL OF SECURED PER CONTROL OF SECUED PER CONTROL OF S	CONTROL TO THE COURT AUTHOR OF THE COURT OF THE COURT OF THE COURT OF THE COURT AUTHOR OF THE COURT AUTHOR OF THE COURT OF	Ty fire have not a latest an latest at	FIRST HARM.  OTTY  71. JUNE STICTION OF C		PACA	POSTAL COOM	ZZELIKI BAY
N D	SAME OF SECURED FOR AME OF SECURED FOR AME OF SECURED FOR AME OF SECURED FOR AME OF NOV.	ARTY OF RECORD ANT RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF	Ty fire have not a latest an latest at	FIRST HARM.  OTTY  71. JUNE STICTION OF C		PACA	POSTAL COOM	E-STATE NO.
N P	SALED (NEW) OR ALL TO CROWN ON THE CONTROL OF SECURED PER CONTROL OF SECUED PER CONTROL OF SECURED PER CONTROL OF SECUED PER CONTROL OF S	ARTY OF RECORD ANT RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF	Ny fize har.  Ny	FIRST HARM.  OTTY  71. JUNE STICTION OF C		PACA	POSTAL COME NUATENAL BARRING	E PRO

TRADEMARK LISNIMOT : Kq luas REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0588

CORPORATION TRUST WILM #3	• '	(kH1) 10, 12° (	VI 11:59/	ST. 11:51/No. 35	500000231 1
UCC FINANCING STATEMENT AN OLLOW INSTRUCTIONS STATEMENT AND CAREFUL A NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER DISCUSSION AND STATEMENT	Υ			SECRETAR DIVISION OF FILED 12: 01 0014727	PH 10/12/2 • 1122130
RETURNTO: CT Corporation S UCC Services 111 Eighth Avenu New York, NY 100	lysiom 15, 13th Maor 11			SRV: €	010508397
4844162	-02A				
0014727; 3/	71.0/2000			CE IS POR PELING OFFIN	TOURT AND DUE
CONTINUATION: Exhaustrates of the Handres during the continued for the exist breat partial bender by supplicated	Membera Interellikusi pippung pulis Ng 1864	respect to excurby (Result)	(r) of the Statement	POR RESERVE THE CAMPA	ALL DECEMBER 1
VOCATE SANCTES (USE IN INCIDE). CHE LINE IN INCIDENT	In last 1s in 15 and mission	Ad almohimus a in faculty of a man	minute and all Managers and		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
A LANGUAGE COLORS & CANCEL CANCELLE SEE SEEMS	أرار والمتحارفا والمتحارف والمتحارف			mailten is stat 6"	
TO CHANGE SAME APPROXIMENT COM BANKS ABOUT THE	deribes deberseptors in appeal & in his desir die ar die also give p The Constitute of the stay of the	in. J. Oshidan			s him to arth, and a
+ ANSARIE NERMER UNE BURKELLIDE		The state of the state of the	him fa ar M.	The fame being	10-10 TR-20 AT 10-10-10
DI. DISTANCE DE SUCCESSION		LTE. L. 19 bet ethnisi fü	North M.		To de De original
EP Holding Consention			Am 在 安康。		lem To talk and
EP Helding Corporation		FARM	Amtig B	AND TO THE PROPERTY	ENG
Dr. Holding Corporation  R Holding Corporation					
EP Holding Corporation  A movimum trans  Character from an about the character  Character from an about the character  (Fa. ded did 25 form that					
Dr. Holding Corporation  R Holding Corporation		F		-Bold Naig	
EP Holding Corporation  Re Holding Corporation  Re Holding Corporation  A Holding Corporation  To ded Alexander and Market Harness Company, Inc.  To ded Alexander Cost Hard  Miller Harness Company, Inc.					
EP Holding Corporation  Re Holding Corporation  Re Holding Corporation  A Holding Corporation  To ded Alexander and Market Harness Company, Inc.  To ded Alexander Cost Hard  Miller Harness Company, Inc.		TARE		MESSE NAME	E PAIL
EP Holding Corporation  EP Holding Corporation  A MONIBIAL LAP DATE  CHANGE MENT ON ADDED RECOGNITION:  To declarations raid:  Miller Harness Company, Inc.  To deviate They have	PIN GIN	TARE		-Bold Naig	EFFE
CHANGE THE CHEM ACCUMENTS OF THE CALL T	PIN CHI	TARE		MESSE NAME	EARLE SOLVEN
CHANGE BENGTEN COLLEGE TO THE COLLEGE CONTROL OF THE COLLEGE CONTROL OF THE COLLEGE CONTROL OF THE COLLEGE CONTROL OF THE COLLEGE COLL	PIN CHARLESTERN FLOR	TARRE		MESSLE NAME  FART PLETIC BOOK	EU-PIE EU-PIE EGUPPIE
CHARGE THE CHEM AND BE THE THE COLUMN TO THE COLUMN THE COLUMN TO THE CO	PIN CHARLESTERN FLOR	TARRE		MESSLE NAME  FART PLETIC BOOK	ELFFE ESCHIE
CHARGE BEIGTEN COLLEGE  AMENDE BEIGTEN  AMENDE BEIGTEN  AMENDE BEIGTEN  AMENDE BEIGTEN  AMENDEN  CHARGE BEIGTEN  CHARGE VERTEN  CHARGE VERTEN  CHARGE	PIN CHARLESTERN FLOR	TARRE		MESSLE NAME  FART PLETIC BOOK	ELFFE ESCHIE
DATE OF RECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PA	CARGONIZATION P. A	TARRE		PARE PERFECTION OF	ENFE
DATE OF BECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHARE I AND SHARE I A	CARGONIZATION P. A	TARRE		PARE PERFECTION OF	ENAIR EDWIN
DATE OF RECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PARTY AUTHORS WHEN SHAPE PARTY PA	FINAL PROPERTY OF A DES	TARRE		PARE PERFECTION OF	ENAILS SOURCE OF STREET
DATE OF BECURED PARTY OF RECORD AUTHORS WHEN SHARE I AND SHARE I A	FINAL PROPERTY OF A DES	TARRE		PARTY PERTY SERVE	ENAIR EDWIN

TRADEMARKELSNEMOT : Aq ques REEL: 004682 FRAME: 0589

## ACENDA EDGEMENT AVIABLE VID VORBEMENT

..... # #T. \$36kg bad.

ENGLISH EQUESTRIAN OROUP, LLC ("BEQ") and MOLLES HARNESS DROUP INC. ("MOHO") such

- anismowindges that it has received a copy of the Agreement for Private Sale of Collegeral (the "Agremmere"); all expitations terms used herein thall have the magnings areclassi
- arkenowledges it is aktuar a Morrower or Guardensor with teapers to the loans described in the Agreement:
- waives any nation of the UCC Sale and hereby entranges to the UCC Sale in accordance with the terms of the Agreement;
- agrees that the UCC Sale contemplated by the Agreement will transfer made of the Asquired Assets to Brown hee of any heeren of FEG and MISC
- agrees that the UCC Sale contemplated by the Agreement constitute resconding equivalent value and full constituenties for the Arquired Assets being purchased;
- acknowledges and agrees that the notion, time, plans and sentent of the UCC Sale and the Purchase Price for the Anguired Assets are all constantially reasonable;
- acknowledges and agrees that upon consumering of the UCC date and upon reminist by the Seller of the Purchase Price, REG and MRC shall receive a credit on their ubligations to the Seller in an amusest equal to mend cach shall remain liable to pay the balance of the amount due and owing to the Seller after application of the Purchase Price.
- agrees that upon the completion of the LICC Sale, the Buyer shall have a noncachusive right of access to see the right to use (i) all supplies lists of RECI and MHC in electronic format, and (ii) all available financial information for the part 12 months, in either electronic or paper former, related to purchasing, product cores, customer pricing and sales history, and other information that is readily available at EECP's offices in Washington, No.

ENGLISH EQUESTION GROUP, LEC

MILLER HARNESS COMPANY, INC.

LICE Walver of Nortes I-LE 11000 1548

1 10/51/03 18:57; ]GIBY #825; Page 4/149

973 597 2400

Seuf DA: COMENSIETH SYNDERH